have accordingly been reclassified from deposits
from customers to trading liabilities. The
restatement aligns to the presentation in the
group’s 2013 annual financial statements. The
restatement had no impact on the group’s reserves
or profit and loss.

IFRS 10: Restatement between interests
in associates and financial investments
An amount of R15 088 million relating to interests
in associates that were measured at fair value and
that were, in the group’s June 2013 statement of
financial position, classified within interests in
associates have been reclassified to financial
investments, which now includes interests in
associates measured on a fair value basis. The
restatement aligns to the presentation in the
group’s 2013 annual financial statements. The
restatement had no impact on the group’s reserves
or profit and loss.

50 Standard Bank Group Limited Interim unaudited results and dividend announcement for the six months ended 30 June 2014

Accounting policies and restatements

Restatements of 30 June 2013
financial results
Consolidated income statement
for the six months ended 30 June 2013

As previously
reported

Unaudited
Restatement Restated

Unaudited
Rm Rm Rm

Continuing operations
Income from banking activities 36 541 (1 238) 35 303

Net interest income 18 809  25 18 834
Non-interest revenue 17 732 (1 263) 16 469

Income from investment management and life insurance activities 30 835 30 835

Total income 67 376 (1 238) 66 138
Credit impairment charges 5 065 (63) 5 002
Benefits due to policyholders 21 593 21 593

Income after credit impairment charges and policyholders’
 benefits 40 718 (1 175) 39 543
Revenue sharing agreements with group companies (15) (15)

Income after revenue sharing agreements with group
 companies 40 718 (1 190) 39 528
Operating expenses in banking activities 21 129 (1 353) 19 776

Staff costs 12 082 (847) 11 235
Other operating expenses 9 047 (506) 8 541

Operating expenses in investment management and life insurance
 activities 6 200 6 200

Net income before share of profits from associates and
 joint ventures 13 389  163 13 552
Share of profit from associates and joint ventures  260  260

Net income before indirect taxation 13 649  163 13 812
Indirect taxation  892 (30)  862

Profit before direct taxation 12 757 193 12 950
Direct taxation 3 093 (17) 3 076

Profit for the period from continuing operations 9 664  210 9 874
Discontinued operation (210) (210)

Profit for the period 9 664 9 664
Attributable to non-controlling interests 1 422 1 422
Attributable to preference shareholders  176  176

Attributable to ordinary shareholders 8 066 8 066

51

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2013

As previously
reported

Unaudited
Restatements Restated

Unaudited

Rm Rm Rm

Assets

Cash and balances with central banks   56 041   56 041

Financial investments, trading and pledged assets   479 609 15 088 494 697

Loans and advances   910 332   910 332

Derivative and other assets   175 486   175 486

Interest in associates and joint ventures   20 197 (15 088) 5 109

Investment property   24 259   24 259

Goodwill and other intangible assets   16 594   16 594

Property and equipment   16 200   16 200

Total assets  1 698 718   1 698 718

Equity and liabilities

Equity   144 123   144 123

Equity attributable to ordinary shareholders   122 348   122 348

Preference share capital and premium   5 503   5 503

Non-controlling interest   16 272   16 272

Liabilities  1 554 595   1 554 595

Deposit and current accounts   996 124  (6 805)   989 319

Deposits from banks   162 450   162 450

Deposits from customers   833 674  (6 805)   826 869

Derivative, trading and other liabilities   286 101   6 805   292 906

Policyholders’ liabilities   241 414   241 414

Subordinated debt   30 956   30 956

Total equity and liabilities  1 698 718   1 698 718

Overview Interim
results

Accounting policies
and restatements

Other
information

52 Standard Bank Group Limited Interim unaudited results and dividend announcement for the six months ended 30 June 2014

Abbreviations and acronyms

BCBS ..... Basel Committee on Banking Supervision

bps ..... Basis points